
Subject: - Tender for “Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) Contract For Renovation and Modernization of Existing Navigational Lock at Farakka, West Bengal” 

Reference: - Tender No.: - IN-IWAI-350002-CW-RFB 

CPP Portal Tender ID: 2023_JMVP_752273_1 

Amendment: 12 

S. 

No. 

Bid 

document 

Section, 

Clause 

As per previous Amendment/bidding document Amended 

 

1 

Cover 

Page 

Period of Sale of Bidding Document: From 09.05.2023 TO 
12.09.2023 
Last Date and Time for Receipt Of Bids:  Date 12.09.2023 TIME 
1500 Hrs 
Time and Date of Opening- Technical Part of Bids: Date 

12.09.2023 Time 1530 Hrs   

Period of Sale of Bidding Document: From 09.05.2023TO 26.09.2023 

Last Date and Time for Receipt Of Bids:  Date 26.09.2023TIME 1500 

Hrs 

Time and Date of Opening- Technical Part of Bids: Date 26.09.2023 

Time 1530 Hrs   

2 S no. 5 of 

RFB Page-

5 

The bidding document is available online on NIC e 

Procurement (website) from 09.05.2023 to 12.09.2023 (dates) 

for a non-refundable fee as indicated in the table below, in the 

form of Demand Draft/RTGS/NEFT on any 

Scheduled/Nationalized bank payable at IWAI Fund (Jal Marg 

Vikas), payable at NOIDA. Bidders will be required to register 

on the website. The bidders would be responsible for ensuring 

that any addenda available on the website is also downloaded 

and incorporated.  

The bidding document is available online on NIC e Procurement 

(website) from 09.05.2023 to 26.09.2023 for a non-refundable fee as 

indicated in the table below, in the form of Demand 

Draft/RTGS/NEFT on any Scheduled/Nationalized bank payable at 

IWAI Fund (Jal Marg Vikas), payable at NOIDA. Bidders will be 

required to register on the website. The bidders would be 

responsible for ensuring that any addenda available on the website 

is also downloaded and incorporated.  

3 S no. 7 of 

RFB Page-

5 

Bids comprise two Parts, namely the Technical Part and the 

Financial Part, and both parts must be submitted 

simultaneously online on: https:// eprocure.gov. in /eprocure 

/app (website) on or before 1500 hours on 12.09.2023 and the 

‘Technical Part’ of the bids will be publicly opened online on 

the same day at 1530 hours, in the presence of the bidders’ 

designated representatives and anyone who choose to attend. 

The “Financial Part” shall remain unopened in the e-

procurement system until the second public Bid opening for 

Bids comprise two Parts, namely the Technical Part and the Financial 

Part, and both parts must be submitted simultaneously online on: 

https:// eprocure.gov. in /eprocure /app (website) on or before 

1500 hours on 26.09.2023 and the ‘Technical Part’ of the bids will be 

publicly opened online on the same day at 1530 hours, in the 

presence of the bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who 

choose to attend. The “Financial Part” shall remain unopened in the 

e-procurement system until the second public Bid opening for the 

financial part. Any bid or modifications to bid (including discount) 



the financial part. Any bid or modifications to bid (including 

discount) received outside e-procurement system will not be 

considered. If the office happens to be closed on the date of 

opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on 

the next working day at the same time and venue. The 

electronic bidding system would not allow any late submission 

of bids. 

received outside e-procurement system will not be considered. If the 

office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as 

specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the 

same time and venue. The electronic bidding system would not allow 

any late submission of bids. 

 

4 Sheet at 

page-7 

Inland waterways Authority of India 

(Ministry of Shipping, Ports & Waterways, Govt of India) 

PROJECT – Capacity Augmentation of NW-1 (Jal Marg Vikas) 

RFB NO:- IN-IWAI-350002-CW-RFB 

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

NAME OF WORK  “Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction (EPC) Contract for 

Renovation and Modernization 

of Existing Navigational Lock at 

Farakka, West Bengal” 

DOWNLOADING OF 

BIDDING DOCUMENT  

FROM 09.05.2023 to 12.09.2023 

[1500 Hrs]  

TIME AND DATE OF PRE-

BID CONFERENCE  

Date: - 18.05.2023 at 1500 hours  

LAST DATE AND TIME 

FOR BID SUBMISSION / 

RECEIPT OF BIDS  

Date: - 12.09.2023 TIME 1500 

HOURS  

TIME AND DATE OF 

OPENING: Technical Part  

Date: - 12.09.2023 TIME 1530 

HOURS  
 

Inland waterways Authority of India 

(Ministry of Shipping, Ports & Waterways, Govt of India) 

PROJECT – Capacity Augmentation of NW-1 (Jal Marg Vikas) 

RFB NO:- IN-IWAI-350002-CW-RFB 

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

NAME OF WORK  “Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction (EPC) Contract for 

Renovation and Modernization of 

Existing Navigational Lock at Farakka, 

West Bengal” 

DOWNLOADING OF 

BIDDING DOCUMENT  

FROM 09.05.2023 to 26.09.2023 [1500 

Hrs]  

TIME AND DATE OF PRE-

BID CONFERENCE  

Date: - 18.05.2023 at 1500 hours  

LAST DATE AND TIME FOR 

BID SUBMISSION / 

RECEIPT OF BIDS  

Date: - 26.09.2023 TIME 1500 HOURS  

TIME AND DATE OF 

OPENING: Technical Part  

Date: - 26.09.2023 TIME 1530 HOURS  

 

5 Bid Data 

sheet  

,ITB6.3 

Page-36 

Tender fee is required: Yes 

A fee of Rs 5,900 (Rs. Five Thousand Nine Hundred) is to be 

paid 

through Demand Draft/RTGS/NEFT in favor of IWAI Fund (Jal 

Marg Vikas); payable at Noida On or before date of opening 

of bids,i.e. 12.09.2023. 

The method of payment will be Demand Draft/RTGS/NEFT in 

favor ofIWAI Fund (Jal Marg Vikas) payable at Noida.Name of 

Account: IWAI Fund (Jal Marg Vikas) 

Tender fee is required: Yes 

A fee of Rs 5,900 (Rs. Five Thousand Nine Hundred) is to be paid 

through Demand Draft/RTGS/NEFT in favor of IWAI Fund (Jal 

Marg Vikas); payable at Noida On or before date of opening of bids, 

i.e. 26.09.2023. 

The method of payment will be Demand Draft/RTGS/NEFT in favor of 

IWAI Fund (Jal Marg Vikas) payable at Noida. 

Name of Account: IWAI Fund (Jal Marg Vikas) 

Bank Name: Canara 



Bank Name: Canara 

Bank Address: Sector – 18, Morna Branch, Noida – 201301 

Account No.: 87781010014534 

IFS Code: CNRB0018778 

ITB 7.1 

Bank Address: Sector – 18, Morna Branch, Noida – 201301 

Account No.: 87781010014534 

IFS Code: CNRB0018778 

ITB 7.1 

 6 Bid Data 

sheet  

,ITB21.3 

Page-41 

For submission of original documents, the Employer’s address 

is: 

The Original Documents should be inserted in an envelope 

and the envelope shall be sealed and addressed to the Owner 

at the address given below. 

The envelope shall bear the following identification marks: 

RFB No. IN-IWAI-350002-CW-RFB 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) contract 

For Renovation and Modernization of Existing Navigational 

Lock at Farakka. 

ii Not to open before: The date and time mentioned above 

(Date 12.09.2023 Time 03.30 PM.) 

iii. Addressed to the Owner: 

The Project Director, 

Project Management Unit -– JMVP,  

Inland Waterways Authority of India 

A–13, Sector – 1 : Noida, 

Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh 

ZIP Code: 201301 Country: India 

Telephone: +91 12022424544 

Electronic mail address: vc.iwai@iwai.gov.in 

iv. Bear the Name and address of the Bidder: ……….. 

If the above envelope containing the original documents is not 

sealed and marked as required, the Owner will assume no 

responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of 

the envelope.  

For submission of original documents, the Employer’s address is: 

The Original Documents should be inserted in an envelope and the 

envelope shall be sealed and addressed to the Owner at the address 

given below. 

The envelope shall bear the following identification marks: 

RFB No. IN-IWAI-350002-CW-RFB 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) contract For 

Renovation and Modernization of Existing Navigational Lock at 

Farakka. 

ii Not to open before: The date and time mentioned below 

 26.09.2023 at 1530 Hours 

iii. Addressed to the Owner: 

The Project Director, 

Project Management Unit -– JMVP,  

Inland Waterways Authority of India 

A–13, Sector – 1 : Noida, 

Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh 

ZIP Code: 201301 Country: India 

Telephone: +91 12022424544 

Electronic mail address: vc.iwai@iwai.gov.in 

iv. Bear the Name and address of the Bidder: ……….. 

If the above envelope containing the original documents is not 

sealed and marked as required, the Owner will assume no 

responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of the 

envelope.  

7 Bid Data 

sheet, 

Clause 

The deadline for bid submission is: Date 12.09.2023 Time: 

15:00 Hrs (IST) 

Bidders have to submit their bids electronically. The 

documents comprising the Bid shall be digitally signed by the 

The deadline for bid submission is: Date. 26.09.2023 at 1500 Hrs  

 

Bidders have to submit their bids electronically. The documents 

comprising the Bid shall be digitally signed by the person duly 

mailto:vc.iwai@iwai.gov.in
mailto:vc.iwai@iwai.gov.in


ITB-22.1 

Page-42 

person duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Bidder. The 

documents comprising the Bid shall then be uploaded on the 

e-procurement portal https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

After electronic on line bid submission, the system generates a 

unique bid identification number which is time stamped as per 

server time. This shall be treated as acknowledgement of bid 

submission. 

authorized to sign on behalf of the Bidder. The documents 

comprising the Bid shall then be uploaded on the e-procurement 

portal https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

After electronic on line bid submission, the system generates a 

unique bid identification number which is time stamped as per 

server time. This shall be treated as acknowledgement of bid 

submission. 

8 Bid Data 

sheet, 

Clause 

ITB-25.1 

Page-42 

The Electronic Envelope I – containing technical proposal 

along with following details shall be opened for only those 

bidders, whose Original documents stipulated at ITB- 20.1 (a) 

have been received.  

a) Bid Security, POA, Affidavit, etc.  

b) JV Agreement ( if applicable)  

c) Qualification Requirements  

d) Technical Proposal  

Original documents and the Electronic Bids will be opened on 

12.09.2023 at 15:30 hrs. at the following address:  

Project Director (JMVP),  

Inland Waterways Authority of India,  

A-13, Sector-1, Noida, Uttar Pradesh, India - 201301.  

The Electronic Envelope II – containing Price Proposal  

The Price proposal will be opened for only those bidders who 

have fulfilled the Qualification Criteria and Technical 

requirements & Eligibility Criteria. And has been found 

meeting all the requirements as stipulated in this document, 

at a later date.  

The shortlisted bidders shall be informed about such date.  

Electronic Envelope-II - Price Proposal  

In the event of the specified date of Bid opening being 

declared a holiday for the Employer, the Bids will be opened at 

the appointed time and location on the next working day.  

The Electronic Envelope I – containing technical proposal along with 

following details shall be opened for only those bidders, whose 

Original documents stipulated at ITB- 20.1 (a) have been received.  

a) Bid Security, POA, Affidavit, etc.  

b) JV Agreement ( if applicable)  

c) Qualification Requirements  

d) Technical Proposal  

Original documents and the Electronic Bids will be opened on 

26.09.2023 at 1530 hrs. at the following address:  

Project Director (JMVP),  

Inland Waterways Authority of India,  

A-13, Sector-1, Noida, Uttar Pradesh, India - 201301.  

The Electronic Envelope II – containing Price Proposal  

The Price proposal will be opened for only those bidders who have 

fulfilled the Qualification Criteria and Technical requirements & 

Eligibility Criteria. And has been found meeting all the requirements 

as stipulated in this document, at a later date.  

The shortlisted bidders shall be informed about such date.  

Electronic Envelope-II - Price Proposal  

In the event of the specified date of Bid opening being declared a 

holiday for the Employer, the Bids will be opened at the appointed 

time and location on the next working day.  

Note: All the other terms and conditions shall remain unaltered 

 

 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app

